
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 17-000123 and 17-000124

ENERPROG, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

and

FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Consolidated Petitions for Review of a
Final Permit Issued Under Section 402 of the Clean Water Act
NPDES Appeal No. 17-01234

BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
<u>Statement of the Facts</u>	2
<u>Procedural History</u>	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE EPA HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ISSUE A PERMIT REQUIRING COMPLIANCE WITH THE CWA SECTION 401 CONDITIONS FOR PROPER CLOSURE AND CAPPING OF THE ASH POND.	5
A. <u>EnerProg Errs in Alleging That the EPA’s Ash Pond Closure and Capping Mandates Were Beyond the Agency’s Scope of Regulation Because Local Agencies Have the Authority to Enact Regulations That Are in Compliance With the CWA.</u>	8
B. <u>The EPA Was Well Within Its Discretion to Implement the Ash Pond Remediation Conditions as Written by the State of Progress And Was Not Required to Enact Additional, More Stringent Measures.</u>	9
II. EPA ADMINISTRATOR PRUITT’S APRIL 25, 2017 NOTICE	
EFFECTIVELY SUSPENDED COMPLIANCE DEADLINES FOR ACHIEVING ZERO DISCHARGE OF COAL ASH TRANSPORT WASTE.	10
A. <u>The EPA’s Decision to Suspend Future Compliance Deadlines is Not a Reviewable Final Administrative Action.</u>	10

B.	<u>The April 25, 2017 Notice of Postponement Satisfied the Requirements of the Administrative Procedure Act Section 705 and Therefore Stayed Zero Discharge Standard Enforcement.</u>	12
1.	The Environmental Protection Agency Need Only Show That Justice Requires the Postponement, and Have Done So Effectively.	12
2.	The EPA Notice of Postponement Concurrently Meets the Judicial Stay Requirement.	13
III.	THE BEST PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT STANDARD WAS USED APPROPRIATELY TO SET ZERO DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ASH DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR ASH TRANSPORT.....	14
A.	<u>EPA Region XII has the Statutory Authority to Rely on Best Professional Judgment as an Alternative Ground for Zero Discharge Requirements.</u>	15
B.	<u>The Application of the Best Professional Judgment Standard is an Agency Interpretation of its Own Statutory Mandate Deserving of Deference.</u>	16
IV.	THE MEGS ASH POND IS NOT A WATER OF THE UNITED STATES, THEREFORE THE NPDES PERMIT DOES NOT ILLEGALLY AUTHORIZE DISCHARGES INTO THE COAL ASH POND WITHOUT SUBJECTING THEM TO CWA EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS.....	18
A.	<u>Per 40 CFR 122.2, The MEGS Ash Pond Is Not A “Water Of The United States.</u>	18
B.	<u>The July 21, 1980 Suspension in Regard to Manmade Bodies of Water Should Be Given Effect Because it was Statutorily Authorized And is Valid.</u>	19
C.	<u>The July 21, 1980 Suspension Complied With The Requirements Of Section 553 Of The Administrative Procedure Act.</u>	20
D.	<u>Because Conveyance of Wastewater From Outfall 008 To The Coal Ash Pond Is Internal, Implementation Of Effluent Limitations Under CWA Sections 301(b) and 402 Is Neither Required, Nor Applicable.</u>	22

V.	A SECTION 404 PERMIT WAS NOT REQUIRED FOR THE CAPPING AND CLOSURE OF THE ASH POND BECAUSE SECTION 402 ADHERES TO THE SAME STANDARDS AS 404 AND NO PERMIT WAS REQUIRED FOR THE DISCHARGES OF THE ASH POND.	22
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT</u>	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	4
<i>Chevron USA Inc., v. National Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6, 16, 17
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	4
<i>Coeur Alaska v. Southeast Alaska Conservation</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009)	23
<i>E.P.A. v. California ex rel. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	17
<i>PUD No. 1 v. Washington Department of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	6, 8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	21
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	22
<i>United States Army Corps of Eng’r v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	20
